
ZBA 2020-15 
697 Berlin Tpke 
ADL 10-21-2020 

 
MEMORANDUM OF STAFF COMMENTS 

 
TO:  Zoning Board of Appeals 
FROM:  Adam Levitus, ZEO 
DATE:  October 21, 2020 
RE:  #2020-15 Yard Variance 
APPLICANT:  Kusum Shah (Owner/Member, Twin Spruce Motel, LLC) 
ADDRESS: 697 Berlin Turnpike 

MBL 10-4 / 132 / 86 
ZONE:  BT-1 
 
Proposal and Background 
Kusum Shah (owner/member - Twin Spruce Motel, LLC) is requesting a variance for a southernly side yard of 
13 feet when 25 feet is required in the BT-1 Zone per Berlin Zoning Regulations §VI.J for a detached 12 foot x 
24 foot accessory garage to replace a 12 foot x 20 foot garage in the same location that was damaged.  
 
Staff Comments 
Currently the property is a motel use on an existing non-conforming lot in the BT-1 zone (lot is 1.2 Acres vs. 2 
minimum required by current regulations). The original motel building was constructed in approximately 1959 
and consists of a row of single-story motel rooms on the western portion of the property.  
 
In 1973, a Zoning Board of Appeals variance was granted for the construction of the split-level addition to the 
east of the 1959 building. In 1986, a Zoning Board of Appeals application for the addition of four motel units 
and a garage was denied due to a lack of an established hardship for expansion and the potential for public 
safety problems for access to the rear of the building. 
 
According to the town Assessor’s card, the previously-demolished detached garage the applicant is proposing 
to replace was constructed in approximately 1988. The garage was located to the south of the 1973 split-level 
addition and a 2003 attached garage, and per the applicant, was destroyed by a storm in approximately 2019. 
Based on a 1995 survey, the garage was approximately 10 feet x 20 feet and located approximately 13 feet 
from the southernly side property line.  
 
The proposed garage is four feet longer than the previously-demolished garage and would not meet current 
regulations for side yard setbacks. However, it would align with the previous nonconforming setback line of 
the demolished garage. See the attached staff plan markup for the proposed garage and setback information. 
 
Zoning Requirements:  
§VI.J Side Yard Required: 25 ft.  Previously Existing Nonconforming:  13 ft.     Proposed: 13 ft. 
 
 
The Town of Berlin Plan of Conservation and Development, Section II, Strategic Outline for Implementation, 
Strategy 1: Coordinate the Regulatory Structure to Support the Plan, 3) states: Any variance granted by the Zoning 
 Board of Appeals should be consistent with the standards imposed by Connecticut General Statutes in which a 
 hardship exists owing to conditions affecting a specific parcel of land, and the variance which is granted should be 
 consistent with the goals and policies of this plan and the intent of the zoning regulations. 
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Disclaimer: This map is for informational purposes only All information is subject to 
verification by any user. The Town of Berlin and its mapping 

contractors assume no legal responsibility for the information contained herein.
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